
 
 

CONTRACT #16 

RFS # 318.65-00308 

Edison # 19687 
 

Department of Finance and 

Administration 

Division of Health Care Finance 

and Administration 

 

 

VENDOR:   

Aon Consulting, Inc. 





























GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE
FISCAL REVIEW COMMITTEE

320 Sixth Avenue, North -- 8rh lìIoor
NASHVILLE, TE NNESSEE' 37 243- OO57

615-7 4l-2564

Sen. Bill Ketron, Chai¡man
Senators

Douglas Henry Reginald Tate
Blian Kelsey Ken Yager
Steve Southerland
Randy McNally, ex officio

Lt. Governor Ron Rarnsey, ex officio

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

MEMORANDUM
Mike Perry, Chief Procurement Officer
Department of General Services

Senator Bill Ketron, Chairman 3\-
Representative Mark White, Vice-Chairman

October 23,2013

Charles Cultiss
,Ieremy Faison

Pat Marsh
Mark Pody

Rep. Mark Whit€, Vice'Chai¡nan
Representatives

Brenda Gilrnore David Shepard
Matthew Hill Tim lililgarl
Charles Salgent, ex officio

Speaker Beth Harwell, cx officio

ñ

SUBJECT: Contract Comments
(Fiscal Review Committee Meeting L0l2lll3)

RFS# 318.65-00308 (Edison # 25010)
Department: Finance and Administration
Division: Health Care Finance and Administration/Bureau of TennCare
Vendor: Aon Consulting, Inc.
Summary: The vendor is responsible for actuarial and rate setting
services relevant to TennCare Managed Care Organization participants as
\Mell as federally required independent audits of Disproportionate Share
Hospital payments. The proposed amendment expands the scope of
services; extends current contract an additional year; increases maximum
liability by $1,900,000; and adds the Federal Funding Accountabilíty and
Tran sp arency language.
Current maximum liability: $6,120,570
Proposed maximum liability: $8,020,570

After review, the Fiscal Review Committee voted to recommend approval of the
contract amendment.

cc: The Honorable Darin Gordon, Deputy Commissioner





Supplemental Documentation Required fbr
Fiscal Review Committee

*Contact Name
Casey I)ungan *Contact

Phone:
s07 -6482

*Originaì Contract
Number:

IrAl I 31060 *Original RFS
Numbcr:

3 t 8ó5-00308

Edison Contract
Number : (if (r.pplicøb le)

250r0 Edison RFS
Number: (i/

annl.i.cn.hl.p\

3 1865-00308

*Original Contract
Beein Date:

July l,2010 *Current End
Date:

June 30. 2014

Current Request Amendment Number:
(if nnnl.i¡oÀl.p\

3

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:
(if n.nr¡lì rn l¡l.p\

Dccembcr3l.20l3

*I)epartment Submittine: Deparlment of Finance and Administration

*I)ivision: Division of Heaìth Care Finance and Admìn
Bureau of Tenncãre

"Date Suhmitted: Scplember 30, 2013
*Submi[ted Within Sixtv (60) davs: Yes

If not. exolain'. N/A
*Contract Vendor Name: Aon Consultrng, lnc

*Current Maximum Liabiìitv: $6,120,570 99

*Current Contract Allocation by F-iscal Year:
lnø a|¿a¡¡¡ ^n llî^ø, f1"i--ñ, Ilttll"' ll+¿a¡¡¡ø¡l l\^nttñ.t .Qtmmnn Qhootl

FY: 2011 I,'Y: 2012 lìY: 2013 FY:2014 I F'Y t'Y

$ 900,000.00 $ r,420,570.00 $2,100,000.00 $ 1,700,000.00 | $ $
*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:
(attaah haahu,o docutne.ntation îro¡n ßDISON ¡-enort\
FY: 2Oì I FY: 2012 I.Y: 201ll FY: 2014 | I¡Y F'Y

$837,670.00 $ 1,482,900 $2,087,054.00 $323.962.50 I S $

IF Contract Allocation has been
greater than Contract
Expenditures, please give the
reasons and explain where surplus
funds were spent:

N/A

IF surplus funds have been carried
forward, please give the reasons
and provide the authority for the
carry forward provision:

'I'his contract payment methodology is based on
hourly rates as submitted in cr¡mpetitive Cost
Proposaì. 'lhe maximum liability is calculated by
IìY to include the pro;ected expcnditures based on
necd fo¡ contracto¡'s servicee and programmatic
nced within the Bureau of'lennCare. Any unused
funds for a !'iscal Year roll forward for availability
throughout the tctm of the contract.

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded

HIIèctive October 30, 2009



Supplemental Documentation Required for
I

Contract Allocation, pìease give the
leasons and explain how funding
was acquired to pay the overage:

N/A

*Contract

tr'unding
Source/Amount:

State: $3.060.285.00 I.-e rì oral: 3,060,285.00

Interdepartmental:
Other'.

If "other" olease define:
Dates of All Previous Amendments

or Revisions: ftf qaDliceble\
Brief Description ofActions in Previous
Amendments or Revisions: (if applicuble\

Method of Orisinal Aw'àtd'. Gf apÐticdble) Request for Proposal
*What worc the projected costs of the

service for the entire term of the contraot
prior to contract award?

The costs associated with th¡s contract were
predicated on the cost proposals submitted
in response to the RFP and the ultimate
need for contractor services based on
competitively procured rates. These cost
proposal documents are public information
and âvâilâb{e uDon reouest.

Elítctive October 30. 2009



Supplemental Documentation Required for
Fiscal Review Committee

Comparison of cost per fiscal year of obtaining this service through the proposed
contract or amendment vs. oth€r options. List othcr options available (including other

vendors), cost of other options, and source of information for comparison of other
options (e.g. catalog, Web site). Add rûws as necessary to indicate price differentials

between contract deliverables.

For all new non-competitive contracts and any contract amendment that changes
Sections A or C.3. ofthe original or previously amended contrâct document,
provide estimates based on information provided thc Department by the vendor
for determination of contract maximum liability. Add rows as neoessary to
provide all information requested.

If it is determined that the question ìs not applicable to youl contract document
attach detailed explanation as to why that determination was made.

C.3. Pavment Methodoloqv. The Contractor shall be compensated based on the payment rates
herè¡n for units of service authorized by the State in a total amount not to exceed the Contract
Maximum Liabitity estabushed in Sectron C.1 .

a. The Contractor's compensation shall be contingent upon the sattsfactory completion
of units, milestones, or incremenis of service def¡ned in Section A.

b The Contractor shall be compensated for said units milestones, or increments of
service based upon the followìng payment rates

Service Description Amount
(per compensable increment)

Actuarial Services $ 250.00 per Hour

Certified Public Accountant $ 150 00 per Hour

Proposed savings to be realized per fiscal year by entering into this contract, lf
amendment to an existing contract, please indicate the proposed savings to be realized

by the amendment. Add rows âs necessâry to define all potential savings per
deliverable,

This amendment to AON Consulting, lnc,, the competitively procured oontraot for the
provision of 'I'ennCare actuarial and rate setting services relevant to Managed Care
Organizations perticipants in the TennCare program as well as lèderally mandated DSII
audits, does not reflect proposed savings to be realized by the state. It does provide services
that were competitively procured and are reimbursed at a 50V¡¡ lèderal match.

Iiffective Ootobcr 30, 2009



Supplemental Documentation Required for
I'iscal Review Oommittee

The state released a Requcst f'or Proposal to identify â contractor to provide a actuarial
services ¡elevant to the TennCare program. An RF'P was released by 'l'ennCare and AON
Consulting, Inc. was the competitive wimer, achieving the higliest combined sco¡e of
proposer experience, technical responses and cost. Since an R¡'P is the op1ìmum stâte

procu.rement metlrod, no other options were explored.

EfIèctive Oclober 30, 2009



Aon Consulting, lnc.

Edison Contract lD: I 9687
Vendor lD: 0000012537

CONTRACT EXPENDITURES BY FISCAL YEAR
(Payment Detail Attached)

FY2011 $ 837,670.00

FY2012 $ 1,482,900.00

FY2013 $ 2,087,054.00
FY2014 $ 323,962.50



Aon Consulting, lnc,

Edrson Contract lD: 19687

Vendor ID: 0000012537

Unit::ll . Voirchitr lD ll .invoice ll PVnit Dàle,. II :: :"Súrn,Amoùnt:i,ì

2011 31865

2011 31865

2011 31865

2011 31865

2011 31865

2011 31865

2011 31865

2011 31865

2011 31865

2411 31865

2011 31865

ïotal FY 201 1 :

0'15352-t\¡0A32

015385-t\40A32

015553-M0432

015633-tV0A32

015743-[/0432

015837-M0432

015889-M0432

015979-M0432

016069-M0A32

016181-M0A32

016280-M0A32

40,975.00

41,250.00

81,375.00

74,125.40

80,125.00

105,770.00

60,009.00

93,575.00

81,850.00

102,366,00

76,250.00

837,670.00

00206078

00212938

00245553

00251965

00263636

00288899

00297133

40316177

00326285

00343803

00358952

10t19t2010

11t4t2010

1t13/2011

1131t2011

2t't7/2011

312312011

411212011

5/13t2011

6/7t2011

7t712011

8/9t2011

'.ll . Unit.,.ll 'r UoÙrn"t,n,'.,. ,,'. .lñvoict¡ ì , ll . . PVmt Dàtè ,

2012 31865

2012 31865

2012 31865

2012 318ô5

2012 31865

2012 31865

2012 31865

2012 31865

2012 31865

2012 31865

2012 31865

Tolal FY 2012:

M10-0000557

M10-4004727

M 1 0-0005183

M10-0005164

M10-0005170

M 10-0004729

M'10-0007740

M10-00'10576

M10-001144r

t\410-0018018

M10-0018017

75,025.00

47,062.50

78,562.50

94,250.00

128,997.50

280,325.00

73,500.00

207 ,820.00
1 16,750.00

163,420.00

217 ,187 .50

1,482,900.00

00420394

00485484

00485493

00485489

00485490

00485488

00493175

00493'176

00520667

00557543

00557553

12t1212Q11

4t12t2012

4/12t2012

4t12t2012

4t1212012

4t12t2012

4t24t2012

412512A12

6t7t2012

8t1512012

8t16t2012

$

$

$

$

$

$



Contract Expenditures by Fiscal Year (Continued)

Aon Consulting - Edison #19687

Yèárirlr'.tjijitr,ill::r:'vouchêr.1D.,.,:.11,.,.ì.lnvoice,,':ll .Pvfiìt Date

2013 3'1865

2013 31865

2413 31865

2013 31865

2013 31865

2013 31865

2013 31865

2013 31865

2A13 31865

2013 31865

2413 31865

2013 31865

2013 31865

Total FY 2013:

M10-0019627

M10-0022130

M10-0025553

t\,110-0023602

M10-0023602-A

t!4 10-0028505

M 10-0029343

M 10-0033392

tv10-0031886

M10-0035710

M 10-0036584

M 10-0039285

M10-0040483

178,000.00

1'18,063.00

130,375.00

151 ,062.50

65,662.50

164,562.50

'112,437.50

174,067.40

219,630.00

135,875.00

343,129.00

199,190.00

95,000.00

2,087,054.00

00568725

00586285

00614366

00600890

00637940

00637768

00642493

00682233

00699511

00699510

00747494

00731073

00742525

9t28t2012

11t2t2012

12t11/2012

12t1712012

1125t2013

1t25t2413

2t21t2413

4t25t2013

5t13/2013

5/30/2013

6113/2013

7126/2013

8t15t2413

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

:.,'. :Sùm'Ai,nouht: :.

2014

2014

Total FY 2014

31865 00757127

31865 00775547

M10-0a42271

t\,410-0044389

9t1312013

Pending

147,850.00

176,112.54

323,962.50

$

$



FUNDING REVISION

CONTRACT
{fee-lor-service conlract with an irrdividual, business, non'profil, or governmentäl entity ol anolher state)

8eg¡n Dals I End Dãtê

July 1, 2010 | June 30,2014

A9êncy Tracking #

31865-00308

Edlson Record lD

19687

Contrâctor Logál Enl¡ty Name

Aon Consulting, Inc.

Edison vsndor lD

74015

Sgrvlce Cãptlon (on€ line only)

Funding Revision: Moving $200,000.00 from FY'14 to FY '13

Subreclpiont or Vêndor j CFDA *

! subrecrpient ffi venctor I nr.ttU Dept of Health & Human Services/Title XIX

Funding -F't I srrr" I or¡". I ToTAL Contfâcl /

2011 $450,000.00 $450,000.00 $900,000.00

2012 $ 710,2 85,0 0 $710.285.00 $1,420,570.00

2013 $1,050.000.00 $1.050.000.00 $2,100,000.00

2014 $8s0,000.00 $850.000.00 $1,700,000.00

TOTAL: $3,060,285.00 $3,060,285.00 $6.120.570.00

Amerlcan Rocovery and Relnv€stm€nt Act (ARRA) Funding: ! VeS ffi f.fO

Ownorship/Control

! Atrícan American I a"ian

! P"rron w/D¡sabiljty ! Small Business

! orn"r,

I Hispanic

! covernment

! Native American f] remale

X NoT [¡¡nority/Ðisadvantagêd

Selêction Method & ProcesB Summaay (nark the correcl response to confirm the associâled summâry)

ffi nrn

Ll Competitive Negot¡atioñ

' -fhe procu¡emeôt procêss wâs comp,eted in ¿ccordãnce w¡lh the app¡oved

, RFP docurnent ând âssociated regulãtion5.

I The predelined, cornpetltive. imp¿rliâ1, ûegotiation process was completed in
' âccordance \,!¡th the associaled, app¡oved procedures ând evalualion crite¡4.

! nlternative Competitive M€thod The predefÌ¡ìed, compelitive, impartial, procurement process w¿s compieted in

igclgJg?lcê.y,]h..!!".q...:9"13t99'9qglou99.p.l99e9ùr9sand"y."ly9tl9l.-"lirgllgì,

I Non-Competitrvé Negofiation i The noô-competitive conlrâctor seiection wâs completed as approved, and lhê
I procurement proc6ss included a ñegoliallon of best possible terrns & pricê.

n otr'", lhs conlrãctor select¡on was directed by law, court order, setllemanl
agreement, or resulted Í¡om the slate making the same ag¡eemont with all
interested pãrtìes orâli oãrlies in a Þredeterminêd ctáss.'

Budgot Officor Confírmationi There is a balance in l¡e
appropriation from which obligations he¡eu¡der are required
to be pâid lhat is rìol al.eady encumtìered to pây other

ÔCR USE . FA

Speod Chart (optlonâl)
TN00000134

Accounl Cods (oplioo¡r)
70803000



cy13 -2530 7 l II R(tUfrr,N{ll¡.au !o

Non-Gompetitive Amendment Request
NOlr¿qüked laråcorìttôctwithå leder¡rt¡ Tcnncssee, o,Icn¡crsûe loc¿Igovornmeôl enl¡ty or ¡ gr{nl,
Rorrlc ¿ (omplcted rcqucli, ot ooc l c tn pOF lorltat, vjà e.m¿ll á!tð(hñcnt sent toi 

^flort.^psp,rl.ùltatc..r_!!!!

-*::..-',11""
L Procur¡ng Agoncy

31865"00308

Dsper{nront of F¡ñanco and Admlnlel.Ellon
Bufoau of lonnCsro

AON CônEull¡ng, lnc

3, Co¡lract I FA1131060

¡1. Plopo8od Amendmènt #

õ. Èdlson lD d

6, Collttact Bogtn Dato

l¡1. Explanðt¡an Ndod lo¡ tho P¡oposod Amo¡td0rûnl

Júly 1, 20fi

Jr_fhõ-30;20.t4

Juno 30, 2016

$6,120,670.00

$8,020.570.00

r Not Âpp cãbto f] A((âchod

x Not Applloâbls

x Nat App câbto L] Anachsd

Thls compoìil¡vGly Þrocúred oonlract v/ith AON Consunñ9, tnc. ¡s lor âcluariat serv¡cos rolovEot lo månâr'6.1caro orgânl¿âlion ralo Ërflrcruro ìn lho Tcnncure pro016nì. a6 wq,r i¡$ Drov16lon or tc¿"r.ir, i.",,äi¿
lndêpendonl E¡rdlts of Disproport,onato Shar€ Hospitåi (DSH) paymoots. thìs 

"rriá"¿r""I 
ir"rs'litäiiâçluãrial 6orvicos for lhs Covsr lonn6s6sÉ pfooram at the curroni cômpetilivo ralcs being o""upi"ã ¡V itîconlraçtor' 

^óöillon_ally, 
lhls Bmonóm€nl is noccssâry to oxlond lho çoniracl turm to, anotäor yeåi 

-friluin-t
lo lho Requ96l lor Proposa¡ ênd lerm sxtension lanqua0o ¡n lhe oriðiñrl côntrâ.:r ân.r ¡r.virta< c,¡fiì^jõôrqu96l lot Proposal êaìd l6rm sxtension tanguaoo ¡n lhe originÐl conlracl. ¿nd providos öuflÌciont

I .-s!p9.9.!L,1¡-C_9¡99!llj__qqf!lggi_3g ylll as term oxtonston. Th6 ox¡st¡ng max'imum l¡¿b¡tify a;d

Z.-.,. cJÍr9¡!€qDlractEtrC-ç-elo _-,
- w¡lh ALL opllotß to ottot¡Ít otørctsød

0. P.opoBod Contract end Þ¿te
- wilh ALL opllons to oxtønd oxøtctêod

9. Curronl MExlotum Conltact CoBt
- vt¡lh ALL opllot s lo orlond øxo¡cisoct

10, Propg!od ftloxlmum Contrsct coðt
- wlllt ALL øpllons to êxlond øxor1tsod

l't, Oll¡co lor lnlormâllon R€sourc€o Ëndorsomont
- lúohallon lachnølôgy sø,:glco (N/À to ÍHOA)

12. oH0sllh lD¡tlsllvo Support
- hoallh+olølgd ptotïsstonâ|, þhoøsco Çt l, tøbotstory, ú Insgtnq

13. Humdn Rooóurceg Support
- stâto omployoø lrc¡nlng sorylco

1o¡2



¡r,Ù fitouf5l.Nof ÁMfl¡¡)

Roqrrost Tracktng I 3'1005.0n308

16. Ndno & Áddross oftho Coñlraclor,s p¡lnclp¡l Owhoa(g)- NOf tøquírød lor â fN stâtø d(tucal¡on iñIlitution

Greg Case, presld€nl and CEO
AON CÕnsutting, tnc,
200 Éðst Randotph St.
Chlc.ago, lL 60601 U$A

16. Evldúnc6 Contricfo¡'E Exper¡onco & Langth Ol Exporlonce provldlng lho Sorvlco
AON Consullrng., lnc. is thê leadlng global provider of r¡sk ntanagemonl services, lnsutânce and
rernsurance bfokerage, snd human resource consu¡ltng snd outsourclng. vrith ntote lhan 62,000
colleagues worrdwide. AoN derivors crient varue lia inñovative ãn¿ eiràðirve ,isi ma"a!Àron['ãnã
worklorce producliv¡ty sorur¡ons. rn addition. it provioes speiiãtize¿ *ñüà., such as actusriar ând

capl¡ves mähager. tn 2010 by ths read€rs of Busrness tnsúianio. nóiv Ã"s-tn àåá"ïyîår; ËJ;
conlract lo providè acluarlal serv¡ces rolevânl lo lvlanâged Care erganizalìon padicípânts ¡n lhê
T6nncar€ program ând arso a conrracr w¡rh.rhe Tennosseetornptro sl oiiÀe Treasury. Ti\e Bureau or
Igl191l: r:]gr:go å.compet¡ltve Requêst to¡ proposa' fRFp) i,i àóos to iãeìtiry indeþenrtent acruariat
ánd aud¡l servlc¿s and lhe AON proposal ltad lhè hjghest conìbined lechnical and-cosl pìoposal score.

1lllgÌlL 19n:ylllsr and €mptoyeo aad cornpensáuon .u"eii." ir,uy ri"uà
sxpÊnrsê and indu6try knowledg. lhal ¡s delivered locatly through more than 6õ0 offices in mor; than 120
countles. AON \yas ranksd by A.M, Best as lh€ N., I olol¡ai inçr,r¡nca lìr^t¿À,,¡òÞ in rnno h.èô'l Á^f9jll-lj: t9N "9" 

ranksd by.AM, Besr as lh€ No. i gtobai insuranco brokorage in 2009, based onbroxerags revenues, and voled best insurance inlefm0dia¡), best reinsurãncÈ intermediary anO best

17. Effort! lo tdo¡ ty Ro¿oonabto, çompo l¡v€, p.ocuromont Alt0rnõl¡v0E

fhli conkact resujled rrom a competilve process, Tenncare lereäsed an RFp and identif¡ed AoN
as th0 proposef w¡th hlghêst combin€d tschnical and cosl propo6al score

18. Jusllllcallon - spoc lcølty arylatn why nõn.canpø lÌve no¡o!¡olioû ls iã ího bøs! inlo,Í,st at lho statø

ï€nnCâra respsctfully requèsts âpptoval of lhis contracl âm;ndment requ€sl

Thls competflively procurÊd contract wjlh AoN consultjng, lnc. ís for âcluarial services relsvant to
managed câre organ¡zation rafe skuctu.e in lhe ten¡ióare progr"m, as wefi as provision of
f€derally r€quired independont ãudits of Disproportronate shâre ttiospriar losH¡ payments. Trie
amendment.is necessary lo provjde suflictuûi lur¡dtng to cover prolecìad éxþeirsea tor tÀe
remaindcr ôl.lhe conkact period and to extênd ìhe lerm jn this compËtit;vety procured coolracl for
lhe Î¡nal additíonal ysar, pursuanl lo RFp and conlract torm extension trrnguaoe. /\ddttiona[y.
actuatal servlces for rho cover Tennessee program are berng added to rhrslx¡;ring contract åi
low€r ralss lhân are curren y bèing paid. The e;¡sllng maximrim tiabittty and paymeni structure oi
yI__":l1r::l]l ¡?:6d on hourly rates submi ed rn lho competitrvo cost proposãt. rhe Bureau of

pavmont struciure õirnis-õrfiãõiìro'uãìoa or, riorøy ìãroi' su¡óirrãà- ià r¡o com¡o¡[¡,ie cost pró;sar,
1:9::."], 1:g '-¡llllgl I 

-:íoundirg,tho scopo or work proírdoo uy r¡,, 
"ànr,."ioiuno 

tho hours ecossa¡y toaoequatory cornplolê lbs roquLcd wotk ñ€csssil¿los oI inc¡oiìsó in lho oilxit¡ìu¡h liabitity lo insuro avâ;laüirr{;

2ol2



ffiKJfiliDrlrN,G,:lR E:V,1,$,I'GiNl

CO NT RACT
(fèe-for-sêrvice contract with sn lndividual, buslness, non.prof¡t, or governmetìtat €n ty oÎ anothet state)

Begln orto

J uly 1, 2010

End Dats

Jun6 30, 2015

Agsncy T¡ack¡ng # i
31865-003p.8

EdlÊòn Record lD

19687

Cont¡actor Legal Entlty N€me

Aon Consu lting, lnc,

Edl6on Vøndor lO

0000012537
Sgrvice Captlon (one l¡ne only)

Actuarlal S€rvices - B[lNe{:NÊ,RËlltl8l:9NrìtlrïÞùiûð]$å59Í888:,ì.ErffoÈì.frirtÞ'tq Ftr .tt4

Subrqclpient o¡ V€ndor

fl subrecipient Xl vêndor

CFDA #

93.778 Dept of Hèalth & Human ServicÞB/Title XIX
Fundlng -FY I state I Federal I tnterdeoartmentat I other -,' I fotaL coúrracr amoùnr

2011 $450,000.00 $450,000.00 $900.000.00

2012 $710.285.00 $710,285.00 $f,420,570.00

2013 $1,050,000.00 $1,050.000.00 $2.100.000.00

2014 $1 ,'129,944,07 $1,129.944.08 $2,259,888.15

2015 $670.055.93 $670,055.92 $r,340,111.85

TOTAL: $4,010,285.00 $4,010.285.00 $8,020,570,00

Amorlcan Recovery ând Rêlnve8tment Act (ARRA) Fuodingi fl vfs I] ¡ro ,

Ownership/Control

fl African American f] n"i"n

I P"r"on w/D¡sab¡lity I Small Business

n ot¡ur:

I ttative nn{ôrican n remate

X ¡'¡of u¡noirjtylolsadvântåged

t.

! Hispanlc

! Government

Selecflon Msthod I Procosa Summary

K nrp

(msrk lhe correct response to conflrm the assool6ted sumfñaly) .. l

I The Þrocurement process was complel6d in Eccordanco wlth the approved

I RFP documênt and assoc¡åted r€gulatlons.

n Compet¡tive Negotiat¡on Tho pred€flned, compet¡tive, ¡mpart¡el, negotlatlon process was complet€d ln
accordanco with the associal€d, approved procedures ând evâluâtlon cfltelq.

fl Alternative compet¡t¡ve Method fho pr€def¡ned, compstltive, lmpartlal, procurernent proceaô was complotêd in
accordance wlth the 6Esoolated, approved proceduros and evaluation criterla.

n Non.Comper¡t¡ve Negot¡ation

Lj otner

The ngn-compet¡tive contractor 6eloction was completod as approved, and the
procurêmenl process lncludsd a nogotlation of best posslblô terms & price.

Tho contractor selection waÊ dlrected by låw, court order, settlement
agroemEnt, or resulted from the state mak¡ng the sâme agreement with gll
lnteregtod Þort¡EB or all partlos ln a predeterñlned "clâss,"

Budgst Offlcer Conflrmatlon: Th6re ls a balance ln the
Êpproprlatlon from whlch obligatlon6 hôreundêt are requlred
lo bE psld that ls not ålready sncumberßd to p8y othsr
obligâtlons / -^4.-

/-\.^?( \

OCR USE - FA

FA-11-31060-03

Spood Chart (opl¡onal)
TN00000134

Account Code (optlonâl)' 70803000



,@,

CONTRACT AMENDMENT

Agoncy T.scklng # I Edl6on lD
I

31865-00308 I 19687

Contract #

F4113't060

AÍrèndm€rit t
03

Conlractor Loûâl Entlty Nãlllo

Aon Consull¡ng, lnc.

Edlson Vendor lD

0000012537

Amóndmont Purpote & Efloct(s)
lncroasês Maximum L¡ability ând Êxtends TÊrm for lhé Conlinu€d Provis¡on of Actuarial Sårv¡c€s

Amondm€nt Chôngos contr¡ct End oato: fiVeS [ruO End Dato: June 30,2015

TOTAL Coñt.acl Amount INCREASE or DECREASÊ D!ClÞl&.!b9!gngol (zero ¡t N/A): $ 1,900,000.00

Fund¡ng -
FY lst"t" lç.¿o' I ortor I t¡¡tÂt côñrrr¿. Âñ^r¡ñr

2011 $450,000.00 $450.000,00 $900.000.00

2D12 $710.285.00 $710,285.00 $1,420,570.00

2013 $ l ,050-000.00 $1,050,000.00 $2,100,000.00

2014 $900,000.00 $900,000.00 $1,800.000.00

2015 $900,000,00 $s00,000.00 $1,800,000,00

lOÎAL: s4,010,285.00 $4.010.28s.00 s8,020,570.00

Amorlcan Rocovery and Rolñveotmont Act (ARRA) Fund¡ng: E VES X ¡lO

Budgot Oftlcer Conllrmåt¡on: there is a balenc€ in ths
approp¡ialion from r4hlch obllgetlons hereunder are requ¡red
lo bo pa¡d thal ¡s not alrosdy êncumbered to pây other
obll9al¡ons.

L___-

OCR USE

Spoed Chan (opllonel) I Account Code (opt¡onat)
I

TN00000134 I 70803000



"@,
ÀMENDMENT f3

CONTRACT FA1131060
BEIWEEN THE STATE OF TÉNNESSEE,

DEPARTMENI OF FINANCE AND AT'MINISTRATION
BUREAU OF TENNCARE

AND
AON CONSULTING, INC.

Th¡s Amendment is made and enlered by and betwe€n lhe Slale of Tennessee, Depâriment of Finance
änd Adminrsträtion, Division of Heâlth Câre Finañce and Adm¡nislration, Bureau of fennCare, hereinalter
refÖrred to as thè "Stâte" ot "lsnncâre,'and Aon Consulting, lnc., hère¡nafter referred to as the
"Contractor." lt is mutuelly understood and âgreed by ênd þelween said, undersigned conlrâctìng parties
thât the subject conlract is hereby amended âs follows:

1. The following is ådd€d as Contracl sections 4.18 änd A,'f 9:

4.18. The Contraclor shall provide the State actuarial and benefìl-consulting setuice$ to âssist
the Stâte ¡n determìning present and future funding needs and reconìmended benefit
modifications necessäry to maintâin the f¡nânciâl stability fôr lhê Stale Çover Tennessee
prôgtam.

A.'19. The Contractor shall peiforn, at thê request of the Strle, medicâl clairìls ând pharmacy
cla¡ms audits of thè third-pârty administralors or insurance companies undèr contract wilh
the Stale for the ädmin¡strstioñ of the COver Tennessee program. Suclì audils may
¡nclude: full review of adm¡nistråtìvê procedures includìng customer service, utllization
review, cale management, case manag€ment, disease management, syslem capability,
elig¡b¡l¡ty review, clâims overpåymenls, claims åccuracy ånd tìmel¡ness, performance of
ôlä¡ms adjudicåt¡on procèdurês, processing of claims, and Õlher servìces in accÒrdance
with the Cover Îènnessee program

Conlract Section 8.1 ¡s deleted ln ìts entirety and replâced with the following:

B.l. Th¡s Contracl shall be èffect¡ve lor the perlôd bêg¡nning July 1, 2010, and ending on June
30, 2015. The Contraclor hereby acknowledges ând affirms that the Slate shall trave no
obligation for services rendered by the Contractor whích were not performed w¡th¡n this
spôcified conlract per¡od.

Contrâct section C.1. ¡s deleled ¡n ¡ts enl¡rely and replâced w¡th lhe following.

C.1, Mâxìmúm Liaþilitv. ln no event shall lhe mâxjmum liab¡l¡ty of the Stâte under this
Contracl 6xc6ed Éight Million Twenty Thousand Five Hundred Seventy Dollãrs
($8,020,570.00). The payment rates ¡n seclion C.3 sha¡l conslÍlute lhe entirë
compensat¡on due the Contractor for all service and Contractor obligâtiorìs hereunder
regardless ol the difficully, malerials or equipmeöt requirêd. Thepâyment râtes ínclude.
but äre nol limrted to, all applicable taxes, lees, overheads, ånd Êlf olher direct ând
indirecl costs incurred or to be incurred by th€ Contractor.

The contraclor is not entilled to be paid th€ maximum liability for any per¡od under lhe
Contracl or any extensions of the Conlract for work not rêquested by the Stãte. The
maximum liabil¡ty represents ava¡lable funds for payment tó the Conlrâctôr and does not
guaranteê paymeôt of any such lunds to the Contraclor under th¡s Contract unless lhe
State requesls work and the Contrâctor performs said work. ln which câse, the
Contraclor shall be pâ¡d ¡n åccordance wilh the paymont rãtes detailed in sêct¡on C.3.
The Slale is under no obligat¡on to requesl work from the Contractor in any specjfic dollêr
amounts or to rêquest âny work al all from the Conlraclor during âny per¡od of lhìs
Contracl.



The following is ådded âs new contract section Ë.18:

8.18. Federâl F!ndino Accountabilitv and Trans0arencvAcl (FFATAì. This Contract requires
the Conkactor to prov¡dè supplies and/oÍ serv¡ces thal are lunded in whole or in part by
federal funds thât Ëre subjêct to FFATA, Tho Contractor is responsible for ensuring that
âll âpplicãbls requiremênls, ¡nclud¡ng but not l¡miled to thoso set forth here¡n, of FFATA
âre mel and thát lhe Contractor provides informat¡on to th€ State as requ¡red.

The Contrâctor shâll comply w¡th lhe followingl

â. Reportíng ôf Tolal Compensation of the Contractor's Executives.

(1) fhe Contrâctor shall report the námes and total compensa{¡on ol each of iÌs five
most highly compensaled execut¡ves for the Contraclor's pr€ceding completed
fiscâl yeâr, ¡f ìn lhe Contractor's preceding fìscal yeâr it received:

¡. B0 percent or more of the Contraclor's ânnual gfoss reveñues from
Fed6râ¡ procurerfient c0nlracls and Federal f¡nancial åssìslance subjecl
lo the lransparêncy Act, as defined at 2 C.F.R. 170.320 (and
subawârds): and

ìi. $25,000,000 or more jn annualgross revenoes frorn Federal
procufement contracts (and subcontracts), and Federâl fÍnanc¡êl

. a8sistance subj€cl to lhe lransparency Act (ând subawards)t ånd
¡¡¡. The public does not have access lo infoflnation åboul the compensation

of thê executives through per¡odic reporls filed under section 13(å) or
15(d) of the Securilies Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S,C. 78m(a), 76ô(d))
or section 6104 oflhe lnternal Rêvenue Code of 1986. (To delerm¡ne if
lhe public hâs access to the compenBat¡on informat¡on see the U.S.
Sécur¡ty ând Exchange Commission tolâl cómpensation filings

Executive meâns off¡cers. managing parlners, or any other emÞloyees ¡n

manâgemenl Posilions.

ïotal cÒmpensâtion meâns the cash and noncash dollar value earned by the
execl¡t¡vê durihg the Contraclófs p¡ecedlng f¡scâl yëar ênd includes lhe lollowlng
(for móre information seè 17 c,F.R. S 229.402(cX2)) j

i. Salâry ánd bonus.
ii. Awards of stock, stock optjons, ánd stock appreciation rights. Use the

dôllar amount rècogn¡zed for financial stâtement reporting purposes with
respecl to the fiscál year in accordânce w¡th the Stâtement of Financial
Accountrng Stãndards No 123 (Revrsed 2004) (FAS l23R), Shared
Based Payments.

ii¡. Earniñgs for services under non-eqully incentlve plans. This does not
includê group l¡fe, heallh, hospital¡zat¡on or med¡câl reimbursement plans
that do nol discr¡minatg in favor of executives, and âre åvâilâblê
generâlly to âll sälâried employees.

iv. Change in penslon value, Th¡s ls the change in present value of defined
benêfit and åctuår¡al pensìon pians.

v. Above-market earn¡ngs on d€feried compensatioô which is nol tax
qualifled.

vl. Olher comÞensation, if lhe aggregâte value of all such other
compensat¡on (e,g severance, terminatìon payment6, value of l¡fe
lnsurance paid on behaìf of lhe ernployee, perquis¡tes or property) for lhe
execulive excedg $10,000.

(2\



b, The Contractor must teporl execut¡ve lotal compensation descr¡bed above to the
Státe by thê end of the month during which this Contract is âwârded.

c. lf th¡6 Contraët is amended to enend ¡ts lerm. the Coñlrêctor must suttmit ãn
execut¡ve total compensatioo report to lhe Stale by lhe end of thê month in which
the âmendment to lhis Contract becomes effectlv6,

d. The Contrâctor will obtain a Datã Universäl Numbering System (DUNS) number
ånd ma¡nla¡n its DUNS number for the terñ of thís Contrêct. More information
about obta¡n¡ng a DUNS Number cân be found
at: httot//f edqov.dnb.com/webfôrnri

The Contractor's f8ilure to comply wilh the âbove requirenìents is a mater¡al breach of
thls Contrâct for which the Slâle may terminate lhls CÒnlrãcl for cause. The Stâte will not
be obl¡gated to pay âny outstand¡ng invoice rece¡ved from the Conlractor unless and untit
the Contrâclor is in full compliance with the âbov€ requirements.

'fhe Statè is not bound by lh¡s Arnendment untlf ¡t ¡s signed by the contract pârties ând åpproved by
êppropriate offjc¡ãls ìn ãccordance with applicable Tennessee lðws and regulat¡ons (depending upon the
specifics of this coôtracf, said officials may include, but âre not Iimited to, lhe Commissioner of Financè
and Adm¡ñistrat¡on, the Comm¡ssioner of Humân Resourcss, and the Complrollêr of lhe Treasury).

Thê revisións set forth hsrein shall be effective DecemÞor 31, 2013, All other terms and conditions olthis
Contract not expressly amonded hêre¡n shallrêmain rn full force and eftect

IN WIINESS WHEREOF,

AON CONSULTING, INC,

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE ANO ADMINISTRATION
BUREAU OF TENNCARE:

FRINTED NAME AND ÏITLE OF SIONA



GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE
FISCAL REVIEW COMMITTEE

320 Sixth Avenue, North - 8th Floor
NASHVILLE, TT]NNESSEE 37 2 43. OO57

615-741-2564

Sen. Bill Ketron, Chairman
Senators

Douglas Henry Reginald Tate
Brian Kelsey I(en Yager
Steve Southerland
Randy McNally, ex officio
Lt. Governor Ron Ramsey, cx officio

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

Rep. Mark White, Vice'Chairman
Representatives

Charles Curtiss
,Ieremy Faison
Brenda Gilmore
Matthew Hill

Pat Marsh
Mark Pody
David Shepard
Tim Wirgau

Clrarles Sargent, ex offtcto
Speaker Beth Harwell, ex officio

MEMORANDUM

Jessica Robertson, Chief Procurement Officer
Department of General Services 

I

Senator Bill Ketron, Chairman 9L Ñ
Representative Mark White, Vice-Chairman \ \

February 5,2013

SUBJECT: Contract Comments
(Fiscal Review Committee Meeting 214lI3)

RFS# 318.65-00308 (Edison # 19687)
Department: Finance and Administration
Division: Health Care Finance and Administration/Bureau of TennCare
Vendor: AON Consulting, Inc.
Summary: The vendor is responsible for actuarial and rate setting
services relevant to Managed Care Organization participants in the
TennCare program as well as federally required independent audits of
Disproportionate Share Hospital payments. The proposed amendment
increases the maximum liability by $2,620,570.
Current maximum liability: $3,500,000
Proposed maximum liability: $6,120,570

After review, the Fiscal Review Committee voted to recommend approval of the
contract amendment.

cc: The Honorable Darin Gordon, Deputy Commissioner























ffi,rw/

CONTRACT AMENDMENT

Agency Íracklng Ë

31865-00308

EdlsoÌr lD

19687

Contrâcl fl

FAr 1310ô0

Arhsndmant #

02

Contrâctor Legal Entlty NÊl¡Ê

Aon Consultjng, lnc.

Edlson Vondor lD

0000012537

Am€ndmeñl Purpose I Elloct(s)
Increas€s Maximum Liab¡lily and Extends Ierm lor th€ Continu€d Provis¡on of Actuâriâl Services

Amoôdmont Changos Contract End Dare: X VeS I f'¡O End Datêr June 30.2014

TOTAL Conlract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE pe¡ thìg Añendmont (zero if N/A): i 2,820,570.00

Fundlng -FY lst"t" lreaer¡t I orn.' I rorrt conlr¡a
2011 $450,000.00 | $450,000.00 $900,000.00

2012 $7 r0,285.00 I $710.285.00 $1.420.570.00

2013 $950,000.00 | $950,000.00 $1.000.000.00

2014 $950,000.00 I $950,000.00 $1.900.000.00

TOTAL: $3,060,2S5.00 | $3,060.285.00 $6,120,570.00

Amorlcân Rocovery and Ro¡nvosrñont Act (ARRAI Fundtng: D VgS E ¡fO

Budgel Offlcer Conlirmat¡on: Thsre is a balanoe in tho
appropriãtlon from which oblrgatrons herounder are.equirod
lo be paid that is nol âlready oncumbered to pây other
obl¡gâ¡ions.

ocR us6

Spood Chart (oplionel)

ÏN00000134

Account Code (optronal)

70803000



Æ.bW
AMENDMENT #2

GONTRACT FAI I31OGO
BETWEEN THE STATE OF TENNESSEE,

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND AOMINISTRATION
BUREAU OF TENNCARE

AND
AON CONSULTING, INC.

This Amendmênt is made and enterëd by ãnd between the Slat€ of Tennessee, Depârlment of Finance
€nd Adminislration, Bureau of Tenncare, hereinafter refetred to as the'Statê' or "Tenncare," ând Aon
Consulting, lnc.,hereinatterreferredtoásthe"Contrâctcr,'ltlsmutuaf¡yundèrstoodåndagreedbyând
between said, unders¡gned conuacting parties thât the subjèct conkåct is hereby amendéd as follÖws:

L Conlract Section B.l is deleted in its ent¡rety and replaced with the following:

8.1. This Contract shall be effective for lhe per¡od beginníng July 1, 2010, and ending on Junè
30, 2014. The Contractor hereby acknowledges â,ìd àffiÍns that the Stâie shall havè no
obligntion for se¡vices rendered by the Contraotor whiôh werê nól pérforméd wìtiin thls
spscífied contract period.

2. Contract soction C.1. ls delêled in its êntirety and replaced wlth the fol¡ow¡ng:

C. t. Maximum Liablllv, ln no event shall the max¡mum liâb¡lity of the State under this
Contract exceed Six M¡llion One Hundred Twenty Thousand Fivs Hundred Seventy
Dollars ($6,120,570.00). The payment ratês ¡n section C,3 shall constituto the entire
compensatlon due the Contractor for all service and Contractor obligãtíons hereunder
regardless of the difflculty, materials or equipment rsquired. The payment rates include,
but are not limitBd to, allapplicable taxes, fees, ovêrhoäds, end ällother d¡rect and
índirect costs incur¡ed or to be incured by the Contractor.

The ContractÒr is not ent¡lled to be paid the max¡mum liab¡lity tor any period under the
Contract or âny extÊnsions of ths Contract for work not rêquested by lhe State. The
maximum lfability represênts âvailaþle funds for päyment to the Contracbr and does not
guarantee paymenl Õf any such funds to the Conksctor undef th¡s Conlract unless the
SÞte rëquesls work ûnd the contraclor peforms said work. ln wh¡çh case, the
Contractor sháll be paid in accordãnce w¡th the pãyment rates dêta¡led ln sGction c.3.
The State ¡s under no obligation to request work from the Contractor ln any specifÌc dollar
âmounts or to request any work at äll trom the Contraôtor during any period ot this
Contract

The Stâte is not bouñd by th¡s Amêndment until ¡t ¡s signed by the contract parties and apprôved by
appropr¡ate ofliciâls in accordanco w¡th appl¡cåbl6 Tennsssee laws and regulations (depending upon the
specifics of thls contEct, sáid oficlãls may include, bul are not llmlted to, the CornmiËsioner óf Fiûance
and Adminlstrâtlon, the Commlssloner of Human Resources, and thè Complrolle¡'of the Ïreasury).

The revis¡ons set forth herein shall be effeclive March 1, 2013. All other ierms ând êôndil¡ons ôf thÌs
Gontract not expressly amended herein shallrema¡n ¡n fullforce and effect.

fN WITNESS WHEREOF,

AON CONSULTING, INC.



Æ-\
.'(Wr'

D+vrg w. Ekr(ÉN. ç'/É
PRINTED NAllilE AND TITLE oF SIGNATORY (above)

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE ÀND ADMINISTRATION
BUREAU OF TENNCARE:

./ t Ì.' t t
1l .^,(¿,1.(¿,,.,i"".. ,.¡ .l/)t/ /'tr / \

MARK A. EMKES, COIVIMISSIONER DATE



FUNDING REVISION
C O N TRAGT
(f€e-for-service contract w¡th an iñdividuâ¡, busin€ss, non-profit, or governmental ent¡ty of another stat6)

July 1 , 2010

Bcg¡n Dato End Oâte

June 30, 2013

Agency f.âcklng d

31865-00308

Ed¡son Rocord lO

19687

Contractar Legal Entlty Name

AON Consult¡ng, lnc.

Edlson VEndor lO

1?637

Sorvico Capt¡on (one l¡ne only)

Actuarial Services Rêl€vant to Managed Care Ofganization Partic¡pants in {hê TennCare Program

FUNDÍNG REVISION: Moving $20,570 from FY 2013 to FY 2012
Subroc¡píenl or Vondor CFDA #
-tr S"¡^¡pi"rn E V""¿", I oo.zzo oepr or neatrh & Hu¡nan setu¡c€s/tit¡€ XtX

Fundlng -FY I st"t" F6d6ral I lntordeoa¡tmental I othe¡ I lotÂl- contr¡cr emount

2011 $450,000.00 $450,000.00 $900.000.00

2012 $710,285,00 $71 0.285.00 $1.420.570.00

20't 3 $589,71 5.00 $589.715.00 $ 1 ,179,430,00

TOTAL: $l,750,000.00 $l,750,000.00 $3,500,000.00

Amerlcão Rocovory and Rolnvo3tment Act (ARRA) Fundlng: I VsS fi f,,fO

Ownsrshlp/Cootrol

! Afrtcan Amertcan I a"iun

I Person w/Disabil¡ty fl Small Business

! ou,"r,

I lrttu" Amsrican f] femate

Xl NOI Minority/Dlsadvantaged

! nispanic

I Government

Ssloctlon Mgthod t Pfocose Summary

E nrp

L l Competitive Neqol¡ation

(mark the coÍécl response to conflrm lho assocjâtod suñmary)

I The procurement proc€ss was comp¡gtêd in âccordanc€ wlth (he approv€d
i RFP doc¡rment and assoc¡at€d regulal¡ons.
| --' - --. ---...----"-.
i Ths prgdelln€d. compelltlve. impartral, negoliallon procoss was comptotect in
i eccordânc€ wilh lh€ assoclated. app¡ovêd procodu¡es ând evaluation cr¡teria.

I Atternative Competitive Method The prodel¡ned, compet¡t¡vo, irnparlla¡, procurem€nl process was comþ¡eted in
accordanco with the assoc¡atscf, âpproved pracedutes and evaluation critea¡a,

n Non-Competit¡vo N6got¡âtion Tho non-compel¡t¡vo contractor sgl€ction was comploled as approv€d, and th€
procurensnl process included a negotiatlon of best possible to¡ms & prico.

fl ot'", The conlractor selecl¡on was directed by law, courl order, settlement
agreement, or resulted from tho stat€ naking the sâme â9r6em€nt wíth 4l
intorosted oarli€s or êll parties in ã ored€termined "class."

Budgot Oftlcer Conflrmatlon: There is a ba¡anc€ in lhe
appropriation from w4ìich obligat¡ons hereund€r are requìrod
to be paid lhât ls not âlrêady encumbored to pay oth6r
obftgations.

OCR USE . FA

Contract # FA1131060-01

Spaod Charl (opl¡onal)

TN00000134
Accouflt Codo (optionâl)

70803000

























FUNDING REVISION
CO N TRACT
(f€€'for'servlce contract with añ indlviduâ1. busìnoss, non-profit. or govorñmontal ent¡ty ol anolher stat€)

Bogln Date I eno oate I ngãncyiracHng *
Juty I,2010 | trn" 30,2013 | OrOOS-OoSOa

Edlson Rscord lD

1 9687
Contractor L6gal Ent¡ty Namo

AON Consulting, lnc.

Edlson Vendor lD

12537
S€rvlco Capt¡on (one l¡né only)

Actuar¡al s€rv¡ces Relevant to Manag6d care organization part¡c¡pants ¡n ths Tenncare program

FUNDING REVISION: Moving $20,520 from Fy 2013 to Fy 2012
Subreclpiont or Vondor I C_tr4J

! Subrecipient X Vendor I na.rru o"o, o, 
"eatrh 

& Human servicos/tir¡e xtx
Fuhding -FY I state I Fe¿ora¡ | tntordepartmentat I other I TofÂL côñr¡âcr Ámô,,.r

2011 $450.000.00 $450.000.00 $900,000.00
2012 $710.285.00 $710.285.00 $1.420.570.00

2013 $589,71s.00 $589.715.00 $1 ,179,430.00

TOTAL: $1,750.000.00 $l,750,000.00 s3,500,000.00

Amo.lcan Rscovory and Rotnvostment Act (ARRA) Fundlng: ! veS E lO
Ownsrshlp/Control

! African Amertcan ! nsiun

! Perron øDisâbility I Sma Buslness

I otnur,

! nispanic

I Govornment

I Native American I Femate

Xl NOT Minor¡ty/Disadvantaged

s€loctron Mothod E Procoas suñmãry (mark ths correct response to conflrm lhe âssoclatod summary)

X n¡p

! Competitive Negot¡âtion

The p.ocuremont pfocess was comp¡sted ¡n accordanco with th€ app¡oved
RFP document and assoctalêd roqulallons.

iil ;;;;;ii;;, ;;'p"ii,¡"1, ¡'p.i'åi. 
""ò;n"ii"; ;,;;;;;;;; ;;;;ì;,"d ,;

âccordance wilh lh€ associatod. approved procedur€s and svaluatio; crlterlâ.

LJ Alternativ€ Competit¡ve Method i the prodefjned compsllt¡v€, imparlial. procurement process was comp¡6tec, ¡n
i accordanca wlth the assoc¡aled, approved paocedures and êvâ¡uat¡on cr¡te¡ie.

! Non-Competitiv€ Negot¡ation

! ot¡"t

i Tho non-cornpetÙve conkactor se¡€cllon was complet€d as approvod, and the
._Lerocurement process inctuded a nogotiallon of bost poss¡ble torms & p¡ca.

I The contractor sotect¡on was direcled by law, court order, se ¡ement
I agrosmenl, or r€sulted from lhg stAte mak¡ng (ho sâme aqr€emont w¡th â
I lnterested parties or ?.!l parties ¡n a predetermined "c¡ass¡

Budgot Ofllc€r Confirmaüon: There ls a balânce in the
appropr¡atjon from which ob¡igations het€und€r aro rgqu¡roc,
lo be paid Ihat ls not elready encumbôrsd to pay othêr
obligâtions.

OCR USE - FA

Contract # FAi 131060-01

Sposd Chart (optonat)
TN00000134

Account Codo (optional)
70803000



CONTRACT AMENDMENT

Agency Track¡ng # f Edison tD
I

31865_00308 I rgoez

Contracl #

FA1131060

Amendmsnt I
01

conlrãðioi L eeãi Éäi ¡ìt-ñãnió-'

Aon ConsultinO, lnc.

Ed¡son Vendor lD

00000 12537

Amendment Purpose & Eflect(s)
lncroases Max¡mum L¡ability for the Continued provision of Actuarial SeÍvices

Amendrnont changes conr¡act End Dato, f] VeS ffi f.fO End oatê: June 30, 2013

TOIAL contract Amounr |NCREASE or DECREASE per th¡s Arnendmêqt (zero if N/A): S g00,000.00

Fundlng -rv I state I reoerat I tnterdeoa¡tmentat I other I roral cônrrect 
^môún,2011 $450,000,00 $450.000.00 $900,000.00

2012 $700,000.00 $700,000.00 $1.400,000,00

2013 $600,000.00 $600.000.00 $1,200,000.00

TOTALi $l,750,000.00 $1,7s0,000.00 $3,500,000.00

Amêrlcan Recovery and Rêtnvostrnont Act (ARRA) Fundtngr I VES X ¡lO
Budgot Ofticôr Conllrmat¡on: lhero is a balance jn the
âpproprialton lrom wìtch Obligâtjons here{¡nd€r are ¡squ¡rêd
to be paid that rs not atready encumbered to pay other
obtigatioîs 

,,.7 l ),,,/'/ '1 ,/ \,/ /\, / )
C_.,_-^ 

-\L--.Ç _'¿_- \..._.) _)

OCR USE

Spesd Cha.t (opflonat)

TN00000134

Account Code (optional)

70803000



/'::i;ì 'r\
\,, '.; " i

AMENDMENf #1
CONTRACT FAI131O6O

BËfWEEN THE STATE OF TENNËSSEE,
DEPARTIVIENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION

BUREAU OF TENNCARE
AND

AON CONSULTING, INC.

This Amendment is måde and entered by and betlveen the State of Tennessee, Depärtment of Finance
and Adm¡n¡stration, Bureau of renncare, hereìnafter refêrred to as the ,,state,, 

or ,'Tenncare,', 
and Aon

consull¡ng, lnc., hereinafler referred to as the "öonlractor," lt is mutuatly understôÖd and agieed oy and
betweèn said' undersigned conlract¡ng partiês that the subject contract is hereby amendedãs foflois:

l. Contrâct sect¡on C. L is deleted in its entirety and replaceci with the foltowlng:

C 1. Maximum Liabilitv. ln no event shall the mêximum liab¡litv of the Slate under this
Conlract exceed Three M¡fl¡oñ Fivè Hundred Thousand Dolters ($3,000,000.00). The
paymen( rates ¡n section C,3 shall ôonst¡tute thê entire compensation duê ths Conlrâctor
for all serviôè ånd Contrâctor obt¡gations hereunder rêgárdless of the d¡fficulty, materials
or equipment requif€d. The pâyment rates include, bul are not lim¡ted to, all ãpplicabte
laxes, fees, ovel^hèãds, and all Öther direct and ¡ndirecl costs incurred or to be i;curred
by the Contractor

Trle Contractor ¡s not ênl¡llsd to be pa¡d lhe mãximum l¡abitity for âny period under the
Contract or any extensions of the Cóntract for work not requásted Oy iire Stare. ttre
maximum l¡abillty represents available funds for payment to the Coniractor arrd cloes not
guaranlee payment of any such fonds tô lhe Contractor under this Contract unless the
State rèquests worK and the Contrac(or perfôrms sa¡d work. ln which case, the
Contractor sháll be pâid in accordánce with the payment råtes deta¡ted in sectíon C.3
The State is under no obl¡gat¡on to request work from the Contractor in any specific dollãr
amounts of to request any work ât a,r from the contractof dufing any perioci or ffris
Contfâct,

Required ADÞrovals. The State is not þound by th¡s Amendment untit it ts signed by the contracl parlies
and approved by appropliat€ officials in accordance w¡th applicable Tennesðee taws and regulatiàns
(depend¡ng upon the specifics of this contract, said otl¡c¡als may ¡ncfude, but a¡e not limited ío, the
commissloner of F¡nance and Adm¡nistration, the commissioner of Hunran Resources, and the
Gomptroller of the Treasury).

4rnendtûe¡t Effective Date The revisìons set forth hereln shall be effective September 1, 2012. Afl other
terms and cond¡tions of thts contract nôt expressly amended here¡n shall remain ¡n full force ând effect

IN WTNESS WHEREOF,

AON CONSULTING, INC.

h+vtD w.&,!1Tél l€¡vlop vlce (rLÉ,f I De^/r
PRINTED NAME ANO TITLE OF SIGNAToRY (above}



v,;:r.:.,,/

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION
BUREAU OF TENNCARE:

i .1 t / ./
-L. t\ .,Yi.. i. . /;;

MARK A. ÉIl,IKES, COMMISSIONER



FUNDING REVISION
CO N TRACT
(fee-for-sorv¡cg conttact w¡th an individúâ1, business, non-profit or governmentâl entìly of ânother stâle)

Begltl Dato

J uly 1,2010

Eod Date

Ju ne 30, 2013

A9€ncy Tracking #

318ô5-00308

Edison Rêco.d lD

19687
Contractor Logâl Entity Name

AON Consulting, lnc.

Ed¡son Vendor lD

12537
Sorv¡co Gåpt¡on (one l¡ne only)

Actuarial Services Relevant to Mãnaged Care Organization pârt¡c¡pânts in the TennCâre program

FUNDING REVISION: Moving $500,000 from Fy 20i3 to Fy 2012
Subrec¡pient or V€ndor I CFDA #

I Subrecipient ffi VenOor I s3.778 Dept of Heatth & Human sêrv¡c€s/Tirfe XtX

lot¡"' I ror¡r
Fund¡hg -FY I stutn Federal llnter¿e

2011 $450,000.00 $450,000.00 $900,000.00

2012 $700,000.00 $700,000.00 $'1,400.000.00

2013 $200,000,00 $200.000.00 $400,000.00

TOTAL: $l,350,000.00 $r,350,000.00 $2,700,000.00

Amerícan Recovery and Ro¡nvêstment Act (ARRA) Fund¡ng: ! VeS ffi HO

! Nuttu" Americân I remate

X NOT Minor¡ty/D¡sadvantaged

Ownersh¡p/Control

! African American ! esian

! C"t.on w/Dìsability I Smalt Business

E ot'"r,

! Hispanic

I covernment

Sêleot¡on Method & P.ocess Summary

ffi nre
lmark the corect response lo confirm (he associated summary)

The procurenent process was complêtod in âccordânco with the approvod
RFP dgcument and associated regulations.

I Competitive Negotiat¡on The predefined, competit¡ve, rmpart¡al, negot¡ation process was completed in
accordancê with the assoctated, approved procedures and evaluation critêr¡â.

f] Alternative Compet¡tive l\¡ethod The p¡edefined, compelitive, impartial, procurement process was compleled in
accordance with the associated, approved procedures and êvaluation criler¡a,

! Non-Competitiv€ Negotiation The non-competit¡ve contractor selection was compl6ted as approved, and the
procurgment process ¡nchded a negot¡at¡on of best poss¡ble terms I price.

n otn", The conkactor selection was directed by law, 60urt order, settlernent
agreemont, or resulted from the state making lhe same agreement with all
interested part¡es or All parliês ¡n a predetormined "class."

Budgot Off¡cêr Confirmat¡on: Ihere ls a batance in lhe
appropriation from which obl¡gations hereunder are required
to be pa¡d lhâl is not already ehcumbêr€d to pay other
obligâtions.

OCR USE . FA

Contract # FAl 131060

Spoêd Chart (optional)
TN00000134

Account Codo (optional)
70803000



































































FUNDING REVISION
CO N TRACT
(f€€'for'servlce contract with añ indlviduâ1. busìnoss, non-profit. or govorñmontal ent¡ty ol anolher stat€)

Bogln Date I eno oate I ngãncyiracHng *
Juty I,2010 | trn" 30,2013 | OrOOS-OoSOa

Edlson Rscord lD

1 9687
Contractor L6gal Ent¡ty Namo

AON Consulting, lnc.

Edlson Vendor lD

12537
S€rvlco Capt¡on (one l¡né only)

Actuar¡al s€rv¡ces Relevant to Manag6d care organization part¡c¡pants ¡n ths Tenncare program

FUNDING REVISION: Moving $20,520 from Fy 2013 to Fy 2012
Subreclpiont or Vondor I C_tr4J

! Subrecipient X Vendor I na.rru o"o, o, 
"eatrh 

& Human servicos/tir¡e xtx
Fuhding -FY I state I Fe¿ora¡ | tntordepartmentat I other I TofÂL côñr¡âcr Ámô,,.r

2011 $450.000.00 $450.000.00 $900,000.00
2012 $710.285.00 $710.285.00 $1.420.570.00

2013 $589,71s.00 $589.715.00 $1 ,179,430.00

TOTAL: $1,750.000.00 $l,750,000.00 s3,500,000.00

Amo.lcan Rscovory and Rotnvostment Act (ARRA) Fundlng: ! veS E lO
Ownsrshlp/Control

! African Amertcan ! nsiun

! Perron øDisâbility I Sma Buslness

I otnur,

! nispanic

I Govornment

I Native American I Femate

Xl NOT Minor¡ty/Disadvantaged

s€loctron Mothod E Procoas suñmãry (mark ths correct response to conflrm lhe âssoclatod summary)

X n¡p

! Competitive Negot¡âtion

The p.ocuremont pfocess was comp¡sted ¡n accordanco with th€ app¡oved
RFP document and assoctalêd roqulallons.

iil ;;;;;ii;;, ;;'p"ii,¡"1, ¡'p.i'åi. 
""ò;n"ii"; ;,;;;;;;;; ;;;;ì;,"d ,;

âccordance wilh lh€ associatod. approved procedur€s and svaluatio; crlterlâ.

LJ Alternativ€ Competit¡ve Method i the prodefjned compsllt¡v€, imparlial. procurement process was comp¡6tec, ¡n
i accordanca wlth the assoc¡aled, approved paocedures and êvâ¡uat¡on cr¡te¡ie.

! Non-Competitiv€ Negot¡ation

! ot¡"t

i Tho non-cornpetÙve conkactor se¡€cllon was complet€d as approvod, and the
._Lerocurement process inctuded a nogotiallon of bost poss¡ble torms & p¡ca.

I The contractor sotect¡on was direcled by law, court order, se ¡ement
I agrosmenl, or r€sulted from lhg stAte mak¡ng (ho sâme aqr€emont w¡th â
I lnterested parties or ?.!l parties ¡n a predetermined "c¡ass¡

Budgot Ofllc€r Confirmaüon: There ls a balânce in the
appropr¡atjon from which ob¡igations het€und€r aro rgqu¡roc,
lo be paid Ihat ls not elready encumbôrsd to pay othêr
obligâtions.

OCR USE - FA

Contract # FAi 131060-01

Sposd Chart (optonat)
TN00000134

Account Codo (optional)
70803000



CONTRACT AMENDMENT

Agency Track¡ng # f Edison tD
I

31865_00308 I rgoez

Contracl #

FA1131060

Amendmsnt I
01

conlrãðioi L eeãi Éäi ¡ìt-ñãnió-'

Aon ConsultinO, lnc.

Ed¡son Vendor lD

00000 12537

Amendment Purpose & Eflect(s)
lncroases Max¡mum L¡ability for the Continued provision of Actuarial SeÍvices

Amendrnont changes conr¡act End Dato, f] VeS ffi f.fO End oatê: June 30, 2013

TOIAL contract Amounr |NCREASE or DECREASE per th¡s Arnendmêqt (zero if N/A): S g00,000.00

Fundlng -rv I state I reoerat I tnterdeoa¡tmentat I other I roral cônrrect 
^môún,2011 $450,000,00 $450.000.00 $900,000.00

2012 $700,000.00 $700,000.00 $1.400,000,00

2013 $600,000.00 $600.000.00 $1,200,000.00

TOTALi $l,750,000.00 $1,7s0,000.00 $3,500,000.00

Amêrlcan Recovery and Rêtnvostrnont Act (ARRA) Fundtngr I VES X ¡lO
Budgot Ofticôr Conllrmat¡on: lhero is a balance jn the
âpproprialton lrom wìtch Obligâtjons here{¡nd€r are ¡squ¡rêd
to be paid that rs not atready encumbered to pay other
obtigatioîs 

,,.7 l ),,,/'/ '1 ,/ \,/ /\, / )
C_.,_-^ 

-\L--.Ç _'¿_- \..._.) _)

OCR USE

Spesd Cha.t (opflonat)

TN00000134

Account Code (optional)

70803000



/'::i;ì 'r\
\,, '.; " i

AMENDMENf #1
CONTRACT FAI131O6O

BËfWEEN THE STATE OF TENNËSSEE,
DEPARTIVIENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION

BUREAU OF TENNCARE
AND

AON CONSULTING, INC.

This Amendment is måde and entered by and betlveen the State of Tennessee, Depärtment of Finance
and Adm¡n¡stration, Bureau of renncare, hereìnafter refêrred to as the ,,state,, 

or ,'Tenncare,', 
and Aon

consull¡ng, lnc., hereinafler referred to as the "öonlractor," lt is mutuatly understôÖd and agieed oy and
betweèn said' undersigned conlract¡ng partiês that the subject contract is hereby amendedãs foflois:

l. Contrâct sect¡on C. L is deleted in its entirety and replaceci with the foltowlng:

C 1. Maximum Liabilitv. ln no event shall the mêximum liab¡litv of the Slate under this
Conlract exceed Three M¡fl¡oñ Fivè Hundred Thousand Dolters ($3,000,000.00). The
paymen( rates ¡n section C,3 shall ôonst¡tute thê entire compensation duê ths Conlrâctor
for all serviôè ånd Contrâctor obt¡gations hereunder rêgárdless of the d¡fficulty, materials
or equipment requif€d. The pâyment rates include, bul are not lim¡ted to, all ãpplicabte
laxes, fees, ovel^hèãds, and all Öther direct and ¡ndirecl costs incurred or to be i;curred
by the Contractor

Trle Contractor ¡s not ênl¡llsd to be pa¡d lhe mãximum l¡abitity for âny period under the
Contract or any extensions of the Cóntract for work not requásted Oy iire Stare. ttre
maximum l¡abillty represents available funds for payment to the Coniractor arrd cloes not
guaranlee payment of any such fonds tô lhe Contractor under this Contract unless the
State rèquests worK and the Contrac(or perfôrms sa¡d work. ln which case, the
Contractor sháll be pâid in accordánce with the payment råtes deta¡ted in sectíon C.3
The State is under no obl¡gat¡on to request work from the Contractor in any specific dollãr
amounts of to request any work ât a,r from the contractof dufing any perioci or ffris
Contfâct,

Required ADÞrovals. The State is not þound by th¡s Amendment untit it ts signed by the contracl parlies
and approved by appropliat€ officials in accordance w¡th applicable Tennesðee taws and regulatiàns
(depend¡ng upon the specifics of this contract, said otl¡c¡als may ¡ncfude, but a¡e not limited ío, the
commissloner of F¡nance and Adm¡nistration, the commissioner of Hunran Resources, and the
Gomptroller of the Treasury).

4rnendtûe¡t Effective Date The revisìons set forth hereln shall be effective September 1, 2012. Afl other
terms and cond¡tions of thts contract nôt expressly amended here¡n shall remain ¡n full force ând effect

IN WTNESS WHEREOF,

AON CONSULTING, INC.

h+vtD w.&,!1Tél l€¡vlop vlce (rLÉ,f I De^/r
PRINTED NAME ANO TITLE OF SIGNAToRY (above}



v,;:r.:.,,/

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION
BUREAU OF TENNCARE:

i .1 t / ./
-L. t\ .,Yi.. i. . /;;

MARK A. ÉIl,IKES, COMMISSIONER



FUNDING REVISION
CO N TRACT
(fee-for-sorv¡cg conttact w¡th an individúâ1, business, non-profit or governmentâl entìly of ânother stâle)

Begltl Dato

J uly 1,2010

Eod Date

Ju ne 30, 2013

A9€ncy Tracking #

318ô5-00308

Edison Rêco.d lD

19687
Contractor Logâl Entity Name

AON Consulting, lnc.

Ed¡son Vendor lD

12537
Sorv¡co Gåpt¡on (one l¡ne only)

Actuarial Services Relevant to Mãnaged Care Organization pârt¡c¡pânts in the TennCâre program

FUNDING REVISION: Moving $500,000 from Fy 20i3 to Fy 2012
Subrec¡pient or V€ndor I CFDA #

I Subrecipient ffi VenOor I s3.778 Dept of Heatth & Human sêrv¡c€s/Tirfe XtX

lot¡"' I ror¡r
Fund¡hg -FY I stutn Federal llnter¿e

2011 $450,000.00 $450,000.00 $900,000.00

2012 $700,000.00 $700,000.00 $'1,400.000.00

2013 $200,000,00 $200.000.00 $400,000.00

TOTAL: $l,350,000.00 $r,350,000.00 $2,700,000.00

Amerícan Recovery and Ro¡nvêstment Act (ARRA) Fund¡ng: ! VeS ffi HO

! Nuttu" Americân I remate

X NOT Minor¡ty/D¡sadvantaged

Ownersh¡p/Control

! African American ! esian

! C"t.on w/Dìsability I Smalt Business

E ot'"r,

! Hispanic

I covernment

Sêleot¡on Method & P.ocess Summary

ffi nre
lmark the corect response lo confirm (he associated summary)

The procurenent process was complêtod in âccordânco with the approvod
RFP dgcument and associated regulations.

I Competitive Negotiat¡on The predefined, competit¡ve, rmpart¡al, negot¡ation process was completed in
accordancê with the assoctated, approved procedures and evaluation critêr¡â.

f] Alternative Compet¡tive l\¡ethod The p¡edefined, compelitive, impartial, procurement process was compleled in
accordance with the associated, approved procedures and êvaluation criler¡a,

! Non-Competitiv€ Negotiation The non-competit¡ve contractor selection was compl6ted as approved, and the
procurgment process ¡nchded a negot¡at¡on of best poss¡ble terms I price.

n otn", The conkactor selection was directed by law, 60urt order, settlernent
agreemont, or resulted from the state making lhe same agreement with all
interested part¡es or All parliês ¡n a predetormined "class."

Budgot Off¡cêr Confirmat¡on: Ihere ls a batance in lhe
appropriation from which obl¡gations hereunder are required
to be pa¡d lhâl is not already ehcumbêr€d to pay other
obligâtions.

OCR USE . FA

Contract # FAl 131060

Spoêd Chart (optional)
TN00000134

Account Codo (optional)
70803000












































